

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 89,960

KENNETH D. QUINCE, N.K.A.,
RASHIKH ABDUL HAKIM,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

TERRI L. BACKHUS
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0946427
CHIEF ASSISTANT CCRC
CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL - MIDDLE
405 NORTH REO STREET
SUITE 150
TAMPA, FL 33609-1004
(813) 871-7900
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT I	
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. ABDUL-HAKIM'S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY JUDGE JOHNSON AND IN REFUSING HIS COUNSEL'S REQUEST FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL THE DECISION.	9
A. ERROR TO DENY THE MOTION TO DISQUALIFY JUDGE.	10
1. The motion to disqualify was timely.	12
2. The motion to disqualify was legally sufficient.	14
3. Mr. Abdul-Hakim was prejudiced by the circuit court's error.	16
B. ERROR TO DENY LEAVE TO APPEAL.	16
ARGUMENT II	
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN LIMITING MR. ABDUL-HAKIM'S ABILITY TO PRESENT HIS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIMS AT THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING.	19
A. DENIAL OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL INQUIRY.	19
B. DENIAL OF PROFFER OF EVIDENCE.	20
ARGUMENT III	
THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF.	22
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bundy v. Rudd,</u> 366 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1978)	18
<u>Castro v. Luce,</u> 650 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1995)	18
<u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	23
<u>Chastine v. Broome,</u> 629 So.2d 293 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	10
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan,</u> 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	23, 33, 39
<u>Easter v. Endell,</u> 37 F.3d 1343 (8th Cir. 1994)	10
<u>Engberg v. Meyer,</u> 820 P.2d 70 (Wyo. 1991)	29
<u>Foley v. Fleet,</u> 644 So.2d 551 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	12
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	6
<u>Holland v. State,</u> 503 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1987)	10
<u>Holloway v. Arkansas,</u> 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	23
<u>In re Murchison,</u> 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	10
<u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 547 So.2d 1017 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	21
<u>LoConte v. Dugger,</u> 847 F.2d 745 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 958 (1988)	23
<u>Maharaj v. State,</u> 684 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1996)	15
<u>Pender v. State,</u> 432 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	21, 22

<u>Porro v. State,</u> 656 So.2d 587 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1995)	22
<u>Quince v. Florida,</u> 459 U.S. 895 (1982)	5
<u>Quince v. Florida,</u> 475 U.S. 888 (1986)	6
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 414 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1982)	5
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 477 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1985)	6
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 477 So.2d 535 (Fla. 1985)	6
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 676 So.2d 369 (Fla. 1996)	7, 9, 19
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 630 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1994)	10, 18
<u>Rozier v. State,</u> 636 So.2d 1386 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	21
<u>Starr v. Lockhart,</u> 23 F.3d 1280 (8th Cir. 1994)	3, 29
<u>State ex rel. Mickle v. Rowe,</u> 131 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1930)	10
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	23, 33
<u>Suarez v. Dugger,</u> 527 So.2d 191 (Fla. 1988)	10, 14
<u>Time Warner Entertainment Company v. Baker,</u> 647 So.2d 1070 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)	18
<u>United States v. Khoury,</u> 901 F.2d 948 (11th Cir. 1990), <u>modified on other grounds upon denial of rehearing,</u> 910 F.2d 713 (11th Cir. 1990)	23
<u>United States v. Tatum,</u> 943 F.2d 370 (4th Cir. 1991)	23
<u>Wood v. State,</u> 654 So.2d 218 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	21

Zuck v. Alabama,
588 F.2d 436 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 444 U.S. 833 (1979) 23
